
AGENDA FOR

CABINET

Contact: Julie Gallagher
Direct Line: 0161 2536640
E-mail: julie.gallagher@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Cabinet

Councillors: R Shori (Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Business Engagement and Regeneration (Chair)), 
A Simpson (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member Health 
and Wellbeing), S Briggs (Cabinet Member for Children 
and Families), J Kelly (Cabinet Member Corporate Affairs 
and Regulatory Services), E O'Brien (Cabinet Member 
Finance and Housing), A Quinn (Cabinet Member for 
Environment) and T Tariq (Cabinet Member for 
Communities)

Dear Member/Colleague

Cabinet

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Cabinet which will be held 
as follows:-

Date: Wednesday, 5 September 2018

Place: Meeting Rooms A&B - Bury Town Hall

Time: 6.00 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes:



AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of Cabinet are asked to consider whether they have an interest 
in any of the matters of the Agenda, and if so, to formally declare that 
interest.

3  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

Questions are invited from members of the public present at the meeting 
about the work of the Council and the Council’s services.

Approximately 30 minutes will be set aside for Public Question Time, if 
required.

4  MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4)

Minutes from the last meeting are attached.

5  CARE ACT 2014 - OPERATIONAL POLICIES  (Pages 5 - 14)

A report from the Deputy Leader of the Council, Councillor Simpson is 
attached.

6  THE CHANGING EDUCATION LANDSCAPE  (Pages 15 - 86)

A report from the Cabinet Member for Children and Families, Councillor 
Briggs is attached.

7  URGENT BUSINESS  

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.

8  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider passing the appropriate resolution under Section 100 (A)(4), 
Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, that the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the reason that the following 
business involves the disclosure of exempt information as detailed against 
the item.

9  SIX TOWN HOUSING CONTRACT EXTENSION  (Pages 87 - 92)

A report from the Cabinet Member for Finance and Housing is attached.



57

      Minutes of: THE CABINET  

Date of Meeting: 25th July 2018

Present: Councillor R Shori (in the Chair) 
Councillors K S Briggs, E O Brien, A Quinn and T 
Tariq

Apologies: Councillor J Kelly, A Simpson & T Pickstone

Also in attendance: Representing Councillor T Pickstone, Councillor S 
Wright

Public attendance: 4 members of the public were in attendance.

CA.95 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor S Wright declared a personal interest in all items under consideration 
as his partner works at a Bury school.  Councillor S Wright declared a further 
personal interest in item CA.103 as a member of the Six Town Housing Board.

 
CA.96 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

A period of thirty minutes was allocated for any members of the public present at 
the meeting to ask questions about the work or performance of the Council or 
Council services. 

No questions were received.

CA.97 MINUTES

Delegated decision:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 27th June 2018 be approved and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record.

It was agreed that further to the published agenda, the agenda items would be re-
arranged, therefore, the Corporate Finance Monitoring Report and the Bury Brownfield 
Land Statement would be considered prior to the Corporate Performance Report.

CA.98 CORPORATE FINANCE MONITORING REPORT 

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Housing submitted a report setting out 
details of the Council’s financial position for the period April 2018 to June 2018 
and projects the estimated outturn at the end of 2018-19.  The report also 
includes Prudential Indicators in accordance with the CIPFA’s Prudential Code.

Delegated decisions:

Members agreed to note the financial position of the Council as at 30 June 2018. 

Reason for the decision:

Document Pack Page 1 Agenda Item 4



58

The report has been prepared in accordance with all relevant Codes of Practice.  
Successful budget monitoring provides early warning of potential major 
overspends or underspends against budgets which Members need to be aware of.
This report draws attention to the fact that, based on the most prudent of 
forecasts, several budget hotspots exist which will need remedial action.

CA.99 BURY BROWNFIELD LAND STATEMENT 

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Housing presented a report reaffirming the 
Council’s commitment to bring forward new developments on brownfield land to 
help deliver regeneration within the Borough and to reduce the amount of 
greenfield land that is required to meet the long term development needs.  The 
statement underlies the importance that the Council continues to give to the 
delivery of brownfield land and sets out the Council’s commitment to using its 
powers and influence to bring back vacant brownfield sites into a viable use.  

Delegated decisions:

That members approve the updated Brownfield Land Statement.

Reason for the decision:

The statement establishes a framework to bring forward the development of 
brownfield sites and is critical to the Council’s growth and aspirations and to 
address the challenge of self-financing in future years. 

    Other options considered and rejected:

That members approve the brownfield land statement subject to revisions – 
Members to specify the nature of any revisions to be sort.

CA.100           CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT

The Leader submitted a report setting out details of the Council’s performance in 
line with the single outcomes framework for Team Bury.  This report compliments 
the regular finance and risk monitoring reports that Members receive.  This 
performance update includes indicators from the GM framework.

Delegated decision:

  Members agreed to note the report.

Reason for the decision:

A robust performance management framework is essential if the Council is to 
measure the effectiveness and value for money of the services it delivers.

CA.101 FOR INFORMATION MINUTES OF THE ASSOCAITION OF GREATER 
MANCHESTER AUTHORITIES / GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED 
AUTHORITY 

CA.102 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

Document Pack Page 2



59

Delegated decision:

That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item of business as it involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as detailed in the conditions of category 3.

CA.103 HOUSING REVIEW REPORT

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Housing provided details of a recently 
commissioned report conducted by Savills Housing Consultancy to undertake 
an independent review of all housing services and functions provided by the 
Council and Six Town Housing.  

The work was commissioned primarily due to the imminent expiry of the 
Council’s contract with its Arms’ Length Management Organisation (ALMO), Six 
Town Housing, and was carried out between December 2017 and May 2018.

The review was seen as an opportunity to identify more efficient and effective 
means of service delivery responding to the current and future budget and 
demand pressures facing both the Council and Six Town Housing.  

Delegated decision:

Members agreed to support the progression of the implementation of the 
recommendations made by Savills Housing Consultancy.

Reason for the decision:

Failure to act promptly will result in the Council not delivering its growth 
delivery plan or the corporate priorities. 

    Other options considered and rejected:

Option 1 – retain the status quo between the Council and Six Town Housing.  
The Council would continue to deliver the services it currently does, with the 
housing management contract between the Council and Six Town Housing 
being reviewed and extended.

COUNCILLOR R SHORI
Chair

(Note:  The meeting started at 6.15pm and ended at 6.45pm.)

Document Pack Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION OF: CABINET

DATE: 5th September 2018

SUBJECT: CARE ACT 2014 – OPERATIONAL POLICIES

REPORT FROM:
THE DEPUTY LEADER – CABINET PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER HEALTH AND WELLBEING – CLLR ANDREA 
SIMPSON

CONTACT OFFICER: Shirley Allen

TYPE OF DECISION:
CABINET – KEY DECISION 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS:

This paper is within the public domain

SUMMARY:
The Care Act 2014 is the biggest change to English adult 
social care law in over 60 years, reforming the law 
relating to care and support for customers and carers. 
The Care Act became effective from 1st April 2015 and 
replaces a number of different pieces of legislation with a 
single modern law and a new legal framework that 
affects how Councils support people with care and 
support needs and carers.

The Care Act introduced a number of significant changes 
to how care is charged for, who may have to contribute 
and how much people will have to pay towards their 
care.

As a result of the implementation of the Care Act, Bury 
Council have reviewed and refreshed the following key 
operational policies and produced an internal staff 
Personal Budget guidance document.

● Assessment and Eligibility Policy
● Charging and Financial Assessment Policy
● Personal Budget Policy 

● The Residential Care Top Up Policy is a new policy 
that has been developed as a result of the 
legislation and will require processes and 

1

REPORT FOR DECISION

Document Pack Page 5 Agenda Item 5



pathways to be established prior to 
implementation.

● Personal Budget Policy Staff Guidance (for internal 
use only)

Key Policy Changes

●        To introduce a national eligibility criteria which will 
apply to all councils in England.

●        Replacement care is a significant part of the Act, 
this has now to be incorporated into the 
customers support plan and financially assessed 
accordingly. 

●        People who only receive a Day Service will now be 
asked to pay a charge but will have the 
opportunity to have a financial assessment of their 
ability to pay.

●        To remove from the calculation an allowance of 
the amount between the Disability Living 
Allowance (DLA) higher/middle rate where night 
sitting services are not received.

●        The charge and financial assessment will be 
worked out against 100% of the value of the 
personal budget package.

●        People who receive more than one carer at the 
same time may now be required to pay an 
increase in charges.

●       In relation to residential care top up charges-  a 
person (third party) agreeing to pay the extra 
amount will have to sign a legal agreement with 
the Council, agreeing to meet the extra costs and 
agreeing to provide details of their personal 
information.

  

A small additional resource will be needed to implement 
the changes to the financial assessment process, this 
has been agreed on a temporary basis in the first 
instance, to ensure that a digital approach is embedded. 

Work is underway to develop the pathways and 
processes required for implementation, and it is 
expected that this will be completed by January 2019. 

On completion of this development work the policies, 
processes and pathways will be published and 
implemented.

2

Document Pack Page 6



OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

Requesting the approval of the Assessment and 
Eligibility Policy, the Charging and Financial Assessment 
Policy, the Personal Budget Policy, the Residential Care 
Top Up Policy and the Personal Budget Staff Guidance 
Policy which is for internal use only.

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework? Yes

Statement by the S151 Officer:
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations:

Executive Director of Resources to 
advise regarding risk management

This report brings the Council’s policies in line 
with the requirements of the Care Act.

It is estimated that 350 clients will be 
impacted by the proposals; the extent of 
which will be known once financial 
assessments are undertaken.

There is an initial cost of circa £46k relating 
to temporary posts to implement the 
changes; this will be met from “Improved 
Better Care Fund” resources.

Health and Safety There are no health and safety impacts

Statement by Executive Director 
of Resources:

 There are no wider resource implications

Equality/Diversity implications:
No 

Considered by Monitoring Officer: Yes           Comments
       
The Act sets out provisions for the 
 assessment of care needs and those of 
carers;  duties to arrange care;  funding and 
a care cap (deferred until 2020) and new 
requirements to assess and meet the needs 
of carers.

It includes provisions which should greatly 
increase transparency about costs of care 
and a number of general duties which apply 

3

JH

Document Pack Page 7



when local authorities are fulfilling their social 
care functions; including duties to promote 
the wellbeing of individuals and promote 
integration between health and social care 
services. 

As these carry the prospect of significantly 
more people qualifying for financial 
assistance and arranging care for those with 
eligible needs (even if they will not be 
receiving any financial support); these 
policies are therefore essential to 
professional, quality delivery of assessment, 
support, information and advice for those 
working with adults who have social care 
needs and to ensure legal compliance with 
the Care Act. 

In considering these policies the Council must 
have “due regard” to the public sector 
equality duty and equality impact 
assessments have been carried out and are 
attached to this report for consideration.

Wards Affected: All

Scrutiny Interest: Yes but is scheduled to take place after 
Cabinet approval. 

TRACKING/PROCESS DIRECTOR: Julie Gonda

Chief Executive/
Strategic Leadership 

Team

Cabinet 
Member/Chair

Ward Members Partners

26th February 2018/ 3rd 
September 2018

2nd March 2018

Scrutiny Committee Committee Council

October 2018

1.0 BACKGROUND 

1.1 The Care Act 2014 is the biggest change to English adult social care law in over 
60 years, reforming the law relating to care and support for customers and 
carers. The Care Act became effective from 1st April 2015 and replaces a 
number of different pieces of legislation with a single modern law and a new 
legal framework that affects how Councils support people with care and support 
needs and carers.

4

Document Pack Page 8



1.2 The Care Act introduced a number of significant changes to how care is charged 
for, who may have to contribute and how much people will have to pay towards 
their care. The changes identified in section three are not optional and must be 
implemented in law. 

1.3 As a result of the implementation of the Care Act, Bury Council have reviewed 
and refreshed the following key operational policies and produced an internal 
staff Personal Budget guidance document.

● Assessment and Eligibility Policy
● Charging and Financial Assessment Policy
● Personal Budget Policy 

● The Residential Care Top Up Policy is a new policy that has been 
developed as a result of the legislation and will require processes and 
pathways to be established prior to implementation.

● Personal Budget Policy Staff Guidance (for internal use only)

1.4 There will be a staff and budget resource requirement to implement the 
changes, this amounts to £ £46,284 and will be funded temporarily, in the first 
instance for 12 months from obtaining policy approval.

1.5 Work is underway to develop the pathways and processes required for 
implementation, and it is expected this will be completed by January 2019.

2.0 I
[...]
t-statutory-guidance
mailto:S.Allen@bury.gov.uk


DECISION OF: Cabinet

DATE: 27 June 2018

SUBJECT: The Changing Educational Landscape

REPORT FROM: Councillor Sharon Briggs
Cabinet Member For Children And Families 

CONTACT OFFICER: Paul Cooke 
Interim Assistant Director (Learning)

TYPE OF DECISION: Non Executive

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS:

Open 

SUMMARY: The purpose of the report is to describe the changing 
context of the educational landscape, with the evolving 
role of schools and the local authority in an increasingly 
school-led model of school improvement. 

The report sets out the model of governance adopted at 
a strategic level in respect of the school-led system, 
describing how this brings together all key stakeholders 
to contribute to school improvement across the borough, 
and, on the development of alternative forms of 
governance at school level, and a set of principles that 
all schools will be expected to commit too in the 
interests of the local system.

In order to fulfil its role as a key partner in the school-
led system, the report describes the role of the local 
authority in the system. 

Cabinet is asked to consider requirements for 
performance monitoring through appropriate scrutiny 
and overview arrangements. 

1

Agenda
Item

REPORT FOR DECISION

Document Pack Page 15 Agenda Item 6



The Education Strategy contained at Appendix One has 
been produced on behalf of all partners, and sets out the 
current position. 

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

That Cabinet note the arrangements for the governance 
of the schools-led system

That Cabinet endorse the principles in respect of 
alternative models of school governance. 

That Cabinet ensure that the appropriate scrutiny and 
overview panel be requested to include school 
performance in its annual work programme. 

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy Framework?
Yes No

Statement by the S151 
Officer:
Financial Implications 
an
[...]
tablishment of Multi 
Academy Trust arrangements.

1.9 The school led system must be able to relate to the increasing autonomy 
provided to, and expected of schools, and the diversity of school provision that 
this creates.  

1.10 For Academies, accountability for performance rests with the Regional Schools 
Commissioner and not the local authority.  However, the Local Authority is 
ultimately held to account by Ofsted for the performance of all schools in its 
area.  It is essential that the local system is able to provide the Council with 
the assurance about performance and, for this reason the Education Strategy 
contained at Appendix One is a key tool in setting out the shared aims and 
objectives of all stakeholders going forward. 

1.11 It is essential that the evolving school led model builds on the strengths of the 
existing arrangements, whilst recognising that the local authority role is 
changing, increasingly taking a facilitation and quality assurance role, rather 
than being the primary provider of school improvement activity.

1.12 The system also need to recognise the growth in the number of Academies 
which creates an increasingly diverse and autonomous school system of which 
Academies will be just one type of school, that also includes existing Voluntary 
Aided, Voluntary Controlled, Foundation, and Community Maintained Schools. 

1.13 The Local Authority has for many years functioned effectively with an element 
of school diversity, with a large number of Voluntary Aided and Voluntary 
Controlled schools. But, to ensure the ongoing strength of the ‘family of 
schools’ it is essential that the local authority has a clear position with regards 

4

Document Pack Page 18



new and emerging forms of governance and leadership, which might include 
schools working more collaboratively in groups and clusters, and schools 
establishing both informal, and more formally structured partnerships or 
federations with each other, but which might also involve Academy 
conversion. 

1.14 Throughout this period of change, many schools are looking to the local 
authority not just for guidance and support with the transition and/or 
conversion process, but to continue to play an active role in shaping the future 
model of school provision across Bury.

1.15 The school-led model described below has been developed with all key 
stakeholders to provide a coherent and accountable arrangement for strategic 
leadership of this increasingly diverse school system across Bury. 

2.0 The school-led model of school improvement

2.1 Key to the success of the school led model is strong and effective governance, 
with clear accountability at all levels, and that adequately involves all key 
stakeholders.  The model set out below was established in shadow form in 
2017/18, with all elements of the system now in place. 

2.2 It is important to recognise that this model is not a Council imposed system, 
but a product of all stakeholders working together to develop something that 
meets their collective needs.  The Council role is to facilitate the development 
of the model.

2.3 This model is illustrated below:

5

Document Pack Page 19



2.4 The Strategic Education Board brings together the key stakeholders to provide 
strategic leadership across the system, and holds the different parts of the 
system to account for performance.  Whilst the immediate focus of the Board is 
in relation to school performance, over time it will assume a broader role to 
also provide strategic direction in relation to school organisation, SEN, inclusion 
and safeguarding.
  

2.5 The role of the Board is:

2.5.1 To provide strategic direction for education from 0-25 in Bury

2.5.2 To create a vision for all education in Bury

2.5.3 To ensure that the vision for all Bury children to be the best that they 
can be is achieved

2.5.4 To have up to three strategic priorities to focus the work of the Board

2.5.5 To ensure the  voice of the whole system is represented

2.5.6 To be open and transparent, ensuring two way communications with 
representative groups at all times 

2.6 Sitting below the Board are a number of groups:

2.6.1 The professional development group brings together the key providers of 
school improvement support to enable a coherent response to both 
the strategic direction, as provided by the Strategic Education Board, 
and also respond to the emerging needs identified by the Primary 
and Secondary School Improvement Boards.     

2.6.2 The Primary Improvement Board and Secondary Improvement Board 
provide a mechanism to look across all clusters in the relevant phase, 
identifying common issues, linking these to the strategic direction 
from the Board, and brokering or commissioning intervention and 
support where appropriate at a phase level.

 
2.6.3 The clusters have been designed to include a cross section of schools 

with a range of characteristics to ensure that there is sufficient 
capacity and strength within each cluster to enable the constituent 
schools to support each other.  Each cluster is led by one or two head 
teachers. The role of the cluster is to provide a mechanism for 
schools to work together, identifying strengths and areas of concern, 
and providing support and intervention from within the cluster, 
enabling schools to support each other, or brokering that support 
from elsewhere.

2.7 In order to provide the Council with assurance about the effectiveness of the 
local system on an ongoing basis, it is proposed to present an annual report to 
the appropriate Scrutiny and Overview Panel of the Council, setting out the 
priorities and ambitions, and performance against these.  The Education 

6

Document Pack Page 20



Strategy contained at Appendix One provides an overview of this for the period 
2018 - 2020. 

3.0 Models of school governance

3.1 Given the increasing autonomy provided to schools there are an increasing 
number of schools exploring alternative models of leadership and governance, 
including academy status, and it is evident that a number of schools are looking 
to come together to form multi academy trusts (MATs), as the next step in 
their development. 

3.2 Whilst the Council accepts that this may be regarded as the best option for 
some schools, it will not suit all schools, and the Local Authority would want 
this development to happen in a way which preserves the best of what Bury 
has to offer, and to reflect the principles which have led to our inclusive and 
successful system.

3.3 Set out below is a set of principles that should underpin the development of 
new forms of leadership and governance in schools across the Borough, and 
which  schools would be expected to commit too in the interests of the wider 
‘family of schools’.

3.4 These principles provide a framework to be used to engage in open and 
transparent conversation with schools, when considering alternative forms of 
governance.

 Schools should consider how proposed changes might impact on other local 
schools, to ensure they do not have an adverse impact overall;

 Schools should provide an explicit and unambiguous commitment to 
inclusion of all children in their area, especially those with special 
educational needs and/or disabilities, and those with challenging 
behaviours;

 Schools should provide a clear commitment to making or procuring high 
quality alternative provision for any children who need it; 

 Schools should agree to maintain fair and transparent admission 
arrangements which include highest priority for children with SEND and 
those in public care;

 There should be a clear commitment from any schools entering into 
alternative governance arrangements, to support each other and other 
schools causing concern in the area, via the school led model;

 Schools should be able to demonstrate how the formation of different forms 
of governance will enhance the capacity for self-improvement within the 
system and help develop effective teaching and leadership for the future;

 There should be a clear plan for how the alternative school model will be 
led, governed and resourced which demonstrates good value for money and 
transparency over the use of public funds;

7

Document Pack Page 21



 Where schools enter into partnership or collaborative arrangements with 
schools outside of Bury, particularly where the Regional Schools 
Commissioner identifies a sponsor in respect of a school that is eligible for 
intervention, it is important that there is a continuing commitment to 
ensuring strong local support for Bury schools;

 Schools are actively encouraged to demonstrate that local people form the 
majority of each level of governance within the model adopted, and that 
the local authority and parents of children, elected by their peers, should be 
represented at all appropriate levels of governance.

4.0 Conclusion

4.1 The educational landscape is changing rapidly and the local authority role is 
becoming increasingly a facilitation role, working within a diverse and 
autonomous school system.

4.2 It is important that systems and processes recognise this changing landscape, 
particularly in order to preserve the strengths of existing arrangements.

4.3 The school led model has been designed by all stakeholders, taking into 
account what works well in Bury, and good practice elsewhere, and provides 
strong foundations to govern at a time of significant change.

4.4 The principles set out in paragraph 3.4 recognises the reality of the changing 
landscape that will inevitably see different forms of school governance and 
leadership, and provides clarity to inform consideration of different 
arrangements by schools, their Governing Bodies/Boards, and enable open 
discussion about such arrangements between schools and the local authority.

4.5 Cabinet is asked to note the Council’s role as a key partner in the school led 
model, and the intention to bring an annual report on school performance to 
t
[...]
1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 

Priorities for 
Support 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 

Activity 
Support 
Priority 

(No.)  
Intended Impact 

Who is 
Involved 

When Cost 
Monitoring 

Activity and Who 
Progress Towards 
Intended Impact 

 
             

        

        

        

 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 84



 
61 

Interim Review 1 

Date:  

Personnel:  
 

Outcomes:  
 
 

Points to be 
addressed: 

 
 
 
 

Interim Review 2 

Date:  

Personnel:  
 

Outcomes:  
 
 

Points to be 
addressed: 

 
 
 
 

Final Review 

Date:  

Personnel:  
 
 

Actual impact:  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 85



 
62 

 

H

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 86



Document is Restricted

Document Pack Page 87 Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Care Act 2014 - Operational Policies
	6 The Changing Education Landscape
	06-27-18 Appendix 1 The Changing Educational Landscape
	06-27-18 V8 Education Improvement Toolkit

	9 Six Town Housing Contract Extension



Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of: CABINET

Date of Meeting: 5 September 2018

Present: Councillor  (in the Chair)
Councillors R Shori, A Simpson, S Briggs, J Kelly, E O'Brien 
and A Quinn

Also in 
attendance:
Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:Councillor T Tariq

CA.106 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Cllr Tamoor Tariq 

CA.107 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Rishi Shori declared a personal interest in all items under consideration as 
his partner works for the NHS.

Councillor Andrea Simpson declared a personal interest in all items under 
consideration as a NHS employee.

Councillor Alan Quinn declared a personal interest in all items under consideration 
as his son and daughter in law works for NHS.

CA.108 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

A period of thirty minutes was allocated for any members of the public present at the 
meeting to ask questions about the work or performance of the Council or Council 
services. 

No questions were received.

CA.109 MINUTES 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 25th July 2018 be approved and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record.

CA.110 CARE ACT 2014 - OPERATIONAL POLICIES 

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing submitted a 
report setting out details of changes to key operational policies following the Care 
Act 2014.  Operational policies to be amended will include changes to the 
Assessment and Eligibility Policy; Charging and Financial Assessment Policy and 
the Personal Budget Policy.  The Residential Care Top Up Policy is a new policy 
that has been developed as a result of the legislation and will require processes 
and pathways to be established prior to implementation.



Cabinet, 5 September 2018

2

Delegated decisions:

That Cabinet agrees to:
Approve the Assessment and Eligibility Policy, the Charging and Financial 
Assessment Policy, the Personal Budget Policy, the Residential Care Top Up Policy 
and the Personal Budget Staff Guidance Policy which is for internal use only.

Reason for the decision:

This report brings the Council’s policies in line with the requirements of the Care 
Act.  It is estimated that 350 clients will be impacted by the proposals; the extent 
of which will be known once financial assessments are undertaken.

CA.111 THE CHANGING EDUCATION LANDSCAPE 

The Cabinet Member for Children and Families presented a report providing 
information in respect the changing context of the educational landscape, 
including the evolving role of schools and the local authority in an increasingly 
school-led model of school improvement. 
The report sets out the model of governance adopted at a strategic level in 
respect of the school-led system, describing how this brings together all key 
stakeholders to contribute to school improvement across the Borough, and, on the 
development of alternative forms of governance at school level.  As well as a set 
of principles that all schools will be expected to commit too in the interests of the 
local system.

Delegated decisions:

Cabinet note the arrangements for the governance of the schools-led system

Cabinet endorsed the principles in respect of alternative models of school 
governance. 

Cabinet will ensure that the appropriate scrutiny and overview panel be requested 
to include school performance in its annual work programme. 

Reason for the decision:

The educational landscape is changing rapidly and the local authority role is 
becoming increasingly a facilitation role, working within a diverse and autonomous 
school system.

It is important that systems and processes recognise this changing landscape, 
particularly in order to preserve the strengths of existing arrangements.

The school led model has been designed by all stakeholders, taking into account 
what works well in Bury, and good practice elsewhere, and provides strong 
foundations to govern at a time of significant change.

CA.112 URGENT BUSINESS 

CA.113 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 



Cabinet, 5 September 2018

3

That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item of business as it involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as detailed in the conditions of category 3.

CA.114 SIX TOWN HOUSING CONTRACT EXTENSION 

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Housing submitted a report providing details   
Of the current Housing Management Contract between the Council and Six Town 
Housing.  This contract expires on the 30th September 2018.  The tenure of the 
Chair of Six Town Housing Board also ends on this date.

The contract was previously extended in November 2017, at which time a review 
of the Housing Management arrangements was undertaken by Savills (UK) Ltd.  
This review has now been completed and Cabinet, approved the implementation of 
the recommendations.  

To allow compliance with local and statutory timescales relating to the 
implementation of some of the recommendations, approval is sought to extend 
the agreement and the Chair appointment for up to a further seven months; until 
30th April 2019, or until a revised management agreement between the Council 
and Six Town Housing has been prepared and implemented.

Delegated decision:

Cabinet approves:
1. An extension to the current Housing Management Contract between Bury 

Metropolitan Borough Council and Six Town Housing Limited, on the same 
terms, until up to 30th April 2019.

2. An extension of the tenure of Six Town Housing’s Board Chair until up to 30th 
April 2019.

3. That during this extended contract period:
 There will be a freeze on the Management Agreement Fee provided to Six 

Town Housing Limited 
 And that, without prior written permission from the Council, Six Town Housing 

will not:
o Utilise reserves/surpluses of Six Town Housing Limited or the Housing 

Revenue Account 
o enter into any new contracts 
o enter into any new business areas
o undergo any restructures or staffing restructures

Reason for the decision:
The Council require the contract to be fulfilled in the interim period, prior to the 
implementation of the recommendations of the review of the housing 
management service.  

Other options considered and rejected:
Option 2



Cabinet, 5 September 2018

4

Cabinet do not approve an extension of the contract and the related aspects

COUNCILLOR 
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.45 pm)


